Statement of changes in equity for the Group (SEK thousand)

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
JULY-SEP. JULY-SEP. JAN.-SEP. JAN.-SEP. JAN.-DEC.

Shareholders’ equity at beginning of period 1,476,329 1,467,374 1,606,122 1,366,987 1,366,987

Comprehensive income

Profit/loss -71,066 -63,868 -233,145 35,832 -42,503
Comprehensive other income - - - - -
Total comprehensive income -71,066 -63,868 -233,145 35,832 -42,503
Total, excluding transactions with equity holders of the Company 1,405,263 1,403,506 1,372,977 1,402,819 1,324,484

Transactions with equity holders of the Company

Employee options program 1,006 904 2,333 1,591 1,789
Directed share issue 279,849 30,959 279,849 279,849
Shareholders’ equity at end of period 1,406,269 1,684,259 1,406,269 1,684,259 1,606,122

The share capital as of September 30, 2023 consists of 65,804,362 shares and the share’s ratio value was 0.20. The directed new share issue carried out in January 2023 raised SEK 31.3 million before issue

expenses and SEK 31.0 million after issue expenses. The directed new share issue carried out in July 2022 raised SEK 298.9 million before issue expenses and SEK 279.8 million after issue expenses.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

17Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

17Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

Consolidated statement of cash flows in brief for the Group (SEK thousand)

2023 2022 2023 2022 2022
JULY-SEP. JULY-SEP. JAN.-SEP. JAN.-SEP. JAN.-DEC.

Operating activities

Operating profit/loss -81,318 -69,152 -259,014 28,342 -50,921
Depreciation 4,235 3,646 12,195 10,705 14,724
Adjustment for other non-cash items 1,006 904 2,333 1,591 1,789
Interest received and paid 3,582 -121 7,682 -436 -44
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in working capital -72,495 -64,723 -236,804 40,202 -34,452

Changes in working capital -33,748 237,494 -32,496 -9,763 -6,775
Cash flow from operating activities -106,243 172,771 -269,300 30,439 -41,227

Investment activities

Acquisition of tangible fixed assets -2,749 -1,254 -10,550 -6,201 -12,377
Changes of financial investments 126,606 -344,669 323,876 -513,739 -616,471
Cash flow from investment activities 123,857 -345,923 313,326 -519,940 -628,848

Cash flow from operating activities and  investment activities 17,614 -173,152 44,026 -489,501 -670,075

Financing activities

Directed share issue 279,849 30,959 279,849 279,849
Amortization of lease liability -1,934 -1,606 -5,764 -4,788 -6,362
Cash flow from financing activities -1,934 278,243 25,195 275,061 273,487

Change in liquid funds 15,680 105,091 69,221 -214,440 -396,588
Opening liquid funds 570,567 591,224 515,047 910,755 910,755
Accrued interest on investments classified as liquid funds 3,548 5,527 880
Liquid funds at end of period 589,795 696,315 589,795 696,315 515,047

Liquid funds, specification:

Cash and bank 589,795 696,315 589,795 696,315 515,047

589,795 696,315 589,795 696,315 515,047

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

Key financial ratios for the Group
2023 2022 2022

SEP. 30 SEP. 30 DEC. 31

Shareholders’ equity per share at end of period, SEK 21.37 25.92 24.72
Number of shares at end of period (thousand) 65,804 64,968 64,968
Equity/assets ratio, % 94.8 96.0 93.8
Number of employees at end of period 108 93 94

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19Interim Report January 1 - September 30, 2023

Consolidated income statement in brief for the Parent Company